LR 5

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 5

Introduced by Janssen, 15.

WHEREAS, Lowell C. Johnson, of North Bend, Nebraska, was a distinguished member of the Nebraska Legislature, serving from 1981 to 1993, representing Legislative District 15; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson was an esteemed member of the Public Service Commission, serving from 1994 to 2007; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson served admirably on the North Bend Board of Education for twelve years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson was a longtime member of the Nebraska Republican Party's State Central Committee; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson ran a successful farm and property management firm, serving as president of Johnson-Sloss Land Company in North Bend; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson served his country in the United States Navy during World War II; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Johnson, a loyal friend, trusted colleague, wise counselor, and, most importantly, exceptional husband and father, died on September 1, 2009, at the age of eighty-nine.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SPECIAL SESSION:

 That the Legislature extends its condolences to the family of Lowell C. Johnson and expresses its gratitude for Mr. LR 5

Johnson's service to his country, state, and community.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Mr. Johnson.